

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. ONE

B.C.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,

Defendant and Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,
HON. STEVEN K. AUSTIN, CASE No. MSC09-01786.

AMICUS CURIAE **BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	3
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUES AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ANALYSIS.	10
I. EVIDENCE OF FUTURE MEDICAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS IS ADMISSIBLE IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTIONS PURSUANT TO CIVIL CODE SECTION 3333.1..	10
A. The Plain Meaning of the Word “Payable” in Section 3333.1, Combined with the Statute’s Purpose, Underscores that Evidence of Future Benefits or Payments a Plaintiff is Entitled to Receive for his Injuries Should be Heard and Considered by the Jury in Assessing the Amount of Plaintiff’s Recovery.....	10
B. Other Courts Have Ruled that Admissible Collateral Source Evidence under Section 3333.1 Includes a Plaintiff’s Entitlement to Future Health Care Benefits..	15
C. Evidence of Benefits Available to a Medical Malpractice Plaintiff under the Affordable Care Act Should be Admissible Pursuant to Section 3333.1..	16
II. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO AN INSTRUCTION THAT PLAINTIFF’S FUTURE MEDICAL DAMAGES MUST BE LIMITED TO AMOUNTS THAT WERE OR WILL BE PAID AS OPPOSED TO “BILLED”; AND TO PRESENT EVIDENCE TO THE JURY AS TO THOSE AMOUNTS... .	19
CONCLUSION.	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	Cases
<i>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Community Hosp. Of Los Gatos-Saratoga, Inc.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359.	8
<i>Barme v. Wood</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 174.	11
<i>Bird v. Saenz</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 910.....	8
<i>Brewington v. United States</i> , C.D. Cal., July 24 2015, No. CV 13-07672-DMG (Cwx); 2015 WL 4511296	15
<i>Canister v. Emergency Ambulance Service</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 388.....	14
<i>Chan v. Curran</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 601.....	8
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....	8
<i>Corenbaum v. Lampkin</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1308.....	8, 20
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137.	8, 10, 12
<i>Haworth v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 372.....	8
<i>Helfend v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1.	11
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541.....	8, 19, 20

<i>King v Burwell</i> (2015) 576 U.S. ___ [135 S.Ct. 2480].	19
<i>Miller v. Sciaroni</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 306.	11
<i>Mt. Hawley Insurance Company v. Lopez</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1385.	14
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 2566].	19
<i>Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co. v. Reiswig</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 208.	14
<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 718.	8
<i>Roa v. Lodi Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 920.	8
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 838.	8
<i>S.H. ex rel. Holt v. U.S.</i> , E.D. Cal., Oct. 30, 2014, No. 2:11-cv-1963-MCE-DAD; 2014 WL 5501005.	16
<i>Silong v. United States</i> , E.D. Cal., Sept. 5, 2007, No. CV F 06-0474 LJO DLB; 2007 WL 2580543; 69 Fed.R.Serv.3d 648.	16
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1412.	8
<i>Veasley ex rel. Veasley v. United States</i> , S.D. Cal., Oct. 15, 2015, No. 12-CV-3053-WGH-WVG; 2015 WL 6033563.	16
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrade</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111.	13

<i>Winn v. Pioneer Medical Group, Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 148.....	8
--	---

Codes, Rules, Regulations and Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f).....	17
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25).	18
42 U.S.C. § 18022.	17
42 U.S.C. § 18091.	17
ACA § 1001.....	17, 18
ACA § 1201.....	18
ACA § 1302(b).	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.1.....	<i>passim</i>

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

<i>BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY</i> (5 th ed. 1979).....	13
Comment, <i>The Fate of the Collateral Source Rule</i> <i>after Healthcare Reform</i> (2013) 60 <i>UCLA L. REV.</i> 736.	17, 20
Fagel, <i>The Collateral Source Rule Under the Affordable</i> <i>Care Act</i> , 1 <i>PLAINTIFF MAG.</i> 1 (Jan. 2014).	11
http://www.dictionary.com/browse/-able	13
Keene, <i>California’s Medical Malpractice Crisis,</i> <i>A Legislator’s Guide to the Medical</i> <i>Malpractice Issue</i> (1976).	11
Legis. Counsel’s Digest., Assem. Bill 1 (1975-76 2d. Ex. Sess).	13

Llewellyn, *Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision
and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes Are
to Be Construed* (1950) 3 *VAND.L.REV.* 395..... 14

Sigelman, *Unhappy Birthday: California’s Med-mal Cap
Turns 40* (2015) 51-*MAY TRIAL* 48. 14, 15

Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* (6th ed. 2000)..... 14

*WEBSTER’S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY
OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE* (1989 ed.)..... 13
